of resources related to property taxes were understated by $1,277,740 and net position was
understated by $161,404 in the government-wide statement of net position. The change in
unrestricted net position was understated by the same amount. A prior period adjustment was
recorded to correct beginning unrestricted net position.

Beginning net position, as previously reported $8,154,406

Prior period adjustment 161,404

Beginning net position, as restated $8,315,810

19

HAYS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #3

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 9: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

At December 31, 2021, accounts receivable  were understated by $1,439,144, deferred inflows
of resources related to property taxes were understated by $1,277,740, unearned revenue was
understated by $291,853, and unassigned fund balance was overstated by $130,449 in the
governmental funds balance sheet. The change in unassigned fund balance was understated by
the same amount. A prior period adjustment was recorded to correct beginning unassigned fund
balance.

Beginning fund balance, as previously reported $2,018,010

Prior period adjustment (130,449)

Beginning fund balance, as restated $1,887,561

20

HAYS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #3
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Original
Budget

Final
Budget Actual

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

REVENUE

Property taxes $1,288,166 $1,305,415 $1,383,847 $78,432

Sales tax 1,500,000 2,033,150 2,211,973 178,823

Texas Fire Academy charges for service 575,000 588,000 569,051 (18,949)

Grants 32,500 162,525 49,535 (112,990)

Interest and other 39,300 207,486 65,365 (142,121)

3,434,966 4,296,576 4,279,771 (16,805)

EXPENDITURES

Current service operations:

 Personnel 1,028,800 1,093,150 1,128,659 (35,509)

Texas Fire Academy 281,600 282,125 237,761 44,364

Apparatus 105,000 176,000 193,605 (17,605)

 General and administrative 168,400 394,386 188,303 206,083

 Bad debt 0 0 164,130 (164,130)

 Station repairs, maintenance and supplies 115,500 118,000 118,369 (369)

 Training 62,300 75,700 83,905 (8,205)

 Personal equipment 90,000 121,000 61,090 59,910

 Communications 73,000 65,500 57,694 7,806

Contingency reserves 357,193 805,594 0 805,594

Debt service-principal 503,785 503,803 503,776 27

Debt service-interest 49,388 46,770 37,541 9,229

Capital outlay 600,000 614,548 305,597 308,951

3,434,966 4,296,576 3,080,430 1,216,146

Net change in fund balance 0 0 1,199,341 1,199,341

Beginning fund balance, restated 1,583,675 1,583,675 1,583,675 1,583,675

Ending fund balance $1,583,675 $1,583,675 $2,783,016 $2,783,016

See independent auditor’s report.
21

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM: G. 19.

Hays County Commissioners CourtHays County Commissioners Court
D ate: 07/11/2023D ate: 07/11/2023
Requested By:Requested By: Villarreal-Alonzo

Sponsor:Sponsor: Commissioner Smith

Co-Sponsor:Co-Sponsor: Commissioner Shell

Agenda ItemAgenda Item
Accept the Fiscal Year 2022 Hays County Emergency Services District #6 Audit Report per Texas Health and Safety Code
775.082. SMITH /SH ELL/V ILLAR R EAL-ALON ZOSMITH /SH ELL/V ILLAR R EAL-ALON ZO

SummarySummary
Texas Health and Safety Code 775.082 requires that the District prepare and file with the Commissioners Court by June 1

[…]

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10: PENSION PLANS

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Geometric Real
Rate of Return

U.S. Equities 11.50% 3.80%

Private Equity 25.00% 6.80%

Global Equities 2.50% 4.10%

International Equities-Developed 5.00% 3.80%

International Equities-Emerging 6.00% 4.30%

Investment-Grade Bonds 3.00% -0.85%

Strategic Credit 9.00% 1.77%

Direct Lending 16.00% 6.25%

Distressed Debt 4.00% 4.50%

REIT Equities 2.00% 3.10%

Master Limited Partnerships 2.00% 3.85%

Private Real Estate Partnerships 6.00% 5.10%

Hedge Funds 6.00% 1.55%

Cash Equivalents 2.00% -1.05%

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the
separately issued TCDRS financial report.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability (asset) of the District, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what the District’s net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher
than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.60%)

Discount Rate
(7.60%)

1% Increase
(8.60%)

District’s net pension liability (asset) $984,974 $199,531 ($426,998)

-20-

 HAYS COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT #6

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10: PENSION PLANS

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

Total
Pension

Liability (a)

Plan
Fiduciary Net
Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability/

(Asset) (a)-(b)

Balance at December 31, 2020 $2,733,656 $2,340,011 $393,645

Changes for the year:

Service cost 333,138 0 333,138

Interest on total pension liability 233,076 0 233,076

Effect of plan changes 0 0 0

Effect of economic/demographic gains or
  losses 88,526 0 88,526

Effect of assumption changes or inputs 85,202 0 85,202

Refunds of contributions 0 0 0

Benefit payments 0 0 0

Administrative expenses 0 (1,771) 1,771

Member contributions 0 172,041 (172,041)

Net investment income 0 556,331 (556,331)

Employer contributions 0 196,373 (196,373)

Other 0 11,082 (11,082)

Balance at December 31, 2021 $3,473,598 $3,274,067 $199,531

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions
For the year ended September 30, 2022, the District recognized pension expense of $181,732.
At September 30, 2022, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $68,132 $295,272

Changes in actuarial assumptions $4,199 $258,434

Net difference between projected and actual earnings $323,596 $0